FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

OMB APPRO	VAL
OMB Number:	3235-0287
Estimated average burden	
hours per response:	0.5

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

						or Se	ection 30(h)) of th	e Investr	ment C	Company Act of	1940						
Name and Address of Reporting Person* Moore Ryan R							er Name ar t <u>Kings</u> 1				Symbol		5. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable) X Director 10% Owner					
	AFTKINGS	First) S INC. ΓREET, 5TH FL	(Middle)		3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 04/23/2020 Officer (give title below) Other (specify below)													
(Street)	N M	ИΑ	02116		4.	. If An	mendment,	Date	of Origin	al File	d (Month/Day/\	/ear)	6.	Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicate X Form filed by One Reporting Person Form filed by More than One Reporting				า
(City)	(\$																	
		7	Table I - N	lon-D	erivat	ive	Securitie	es A	cquire	d, D	isposed of,	or Ben	eficiall	y Owned				
1. Title of	Security (Ins	tr. 3)		Date	nsaction h/Day/Ye	ar) i	2A. Deemed Execution D if any (Month/Day/	ate,	3. Transa Code (8)		4. Securities A Disposed Of (I			5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Follo Reported	F-(C	i. Owners Form: Dire D) or Indi I) (Instr. 4	ect Inc rect Be) Ov	Nature of lirect neficial mership str. 4)
									Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price	Transaction((Instr. 3 and				
Class A (Common St	ock		04/2	23/2020	0			A		758,544	A	(1)(2)	758,54	14	I	A	eld by ecomplice and I, L.P.
Class A (Common St	ock		04/2	23/2020	0			A		118,378	A	(3)	118,37	78	I	A M	eld by ecomplice anagement oldings, LC
Class A (ss A Common Stock		04/23/2020		0			A		9,198,251	A	(4)	9,198,251		I	At Ve	eld by las enture ind VIII, P.	
Class A (Common St	ock		04/23/2020					A		277,403	A	(5)	277,40	277,403		Held by Accomplic Fund II, L	
Class A Common Stock				04/23/2020		0		A		409,071	A	(6)	409,071		I D In		ccomplice K vestors, LC	
			Table I	I - De	rivativ	re Se	ecurities	AC	quired	, Dis	posed of, o	or Benef	ficially	Owned	,		,	
1. Title of Derivative Conversion Security (Instr. 3) 2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security 3. Transaction Date Execution I (Month/Day/Year) if any (Month/Day		d 4. Trans Date, Code (I		Instr. 8) 5. Number of Derivative Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)		6. Date Exercis. Expiration Date (Month/Day/Yea		sable and te	7. Title and Amo of Securities Underlying Derivative Secur (Instr. 3 and 4)		Derivative Security	9. Number derivative Securitie Beneficia Owned Following Reported Transacti (Instr. 4)	re (ces Ces Fes Fes Ces Fes Fes Ces Fes Ces Ce	10. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect I) (Instr. 4)	11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)			
					Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exercis	able	Expiration Date	Title	Amoun or Numbe of Shares					
Warrant for Common Stock	\$11.5 ⁽⁷⁾	04/23/2020			A		4,649		05/23/20	020 ⁽⁸⁾	04/23/2025 ⁽⁸⁾	Class A Common Stock	4,649	\$0.00 ⁽⁹⁾	4,64	19	I	Held by Accomplice Fund I, L.P.
Warrant for Common Stock	\$11.5 ⁽⁷⁾	04/23/2020			A		1,700		05/23/20	020 ⁽⁸⁾	04/23/2025 ⁽⁸⁾	Class A Common Stock	1,700	\$0.00 ⁽⁹⁾	1,70	00	I	Held by Accomplice Fund II, L.P.
Warrant for Common Stock	\$11.5 ⁽⁷⁾	04/23/2020			A		726		05/23/20	020 ⁽⁸⁾	04/23/2025 ⁽⁸⁾	Class A Common Stock	726	\$0.00 ⁽⁹⁾	726		I	Held by Accomplice Managemen Holdings, LLC
Warrant for Common Stock	\$11.5 ⁽⁷⁾	04/23/2020			A		56,375		05/23/20	020 ⁽⁸⁾	04/23/2025 ⁽⁸⁾	Class A Common Stock	56,37	\$0.00 ⁽⁹⁾	56,37	75	I	Held by Atlas Venture Fund VIII, L.P.
Earnout Rights	(10)(11)	04/23/2020			J ⁽¹⁰⁾⁽¹¹⁾		7,072	Г	(10)(11)	04/23/2024	Class A Common Stock	7,072	(10)(11)	1		I	Held by Accomplice Fund I, L.P.

	Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)														
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	Code (Instr. 8)		5. Number of Derivative Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)		6. Date Exercisable and Expiration Date (Month/Day/Year)		7. Title and Amount of Securities Underlying Derivative Security (Instr. 3 and 4)		8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	9. Number of derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 4)	10. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
				Code V ((A)	(D)	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares				
Earnout Rights	(12)	04/23/2020		J ⁽¹²⁾		2,586		(12)	04/23/2024	Class A Common Stock	2,586	(12)	1	I	Held by Accomplice Fund II, L.P.
Earnout Rights	(13)	04/23/2020		J ⁽¹³⁾		1,104		(13)	04/23/2024	Class A Common Stock	1,104	(13)	1	I	Held by Accomplice Management Holdings, LLC
Earnout Rights	(14)	04/23/2020		J ⁽¹⁴⁾		85,757		(14)	04/23/2024	Class A Common Stock	85,757	(14)	1	I	Held by Atlas Venture Fund VIII, L.P.

Explanation of Responses:

- 1. Received in exchange for 1,507,276 shares of common stock of DraftKings Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Former DraftKings"), and 453,943 shares of Former DraftKings Series E-1 Preferred Stock pre-conversion per its terms, in each case, pursuant to the Business Combination Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2019, by and among Diamond Eagle Acquisition Corp. ("DEAC"), Former DraftKings, SBTech (Global) Limited, a company limited by shares incorporated in Gibraltar and continued as a company under the Isle of Man Companies Act 2006 ("SBT"), the shareholders of SBT ("SBT Sellers"), Shalom Meckenzie, in his capacity as the SBT Sellers' representative, DEAC NV Merger Corp., a Nevada corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of DEAC (and upon consummation of the business combination, the surviving "Issuer" as renamed "DraftKings Inc."), and DEAC Merger Sub Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of DEAC (as amended by Amendment No. 1, dated as of April 7, 2020, the "BCA").
- 2. The shares are held directly by Accomplice Fund I, L.P. ("ACC I"). Accomplice Associates I, LLC ("ACC Assoc I") is the sole general partner of ACC I. Mr. Moore is a Managing Member of ACC Assoc I. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all shares except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.
- 3. Received in exchange for 300,952 shares of Former DraftKings common stock and 24,060 shares of Former DraftKings Series E-1 Preferred Stock pre-conversion per its terms pursuant to the BCA. The shares are held directly by Accomplice Management Holdings ("ACC Holdings"). Mr. Moore is a Class A Member of ACC Holdings. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all shares except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.
- 4. Received in exchange for 26,011,093 shares of Former DraftKings common stock pursuant to the BCA. The shares are held directly by Atlas Venture Fund VIII, L.P. ("Atlas VIII"). Atlas Associates VIII, L.P. ("Atlas Associates VIII, L.P. ("Atlas Associates VIII, L.P. ("Atlas VIII") is the sole general partner of Atlas Venture Associates VIII, Inc. is the sole general partner of Atlas Assoc VIII L.P. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all shares except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.
- 5. Received in exchange for 784,449 shares of Former DraftKings Series F Preferred Stock pursuant to the BCA. The shares are held directly by Accomplice Fund II, L.P. ("ACC II"). Accomplice Associates II, LLC ("ACC Assoc II") is the sole general partner of ACC II. Mr. Moore is a Managing Member of ACC Assoc II. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all shares except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.
- 6. Received in exchange for \$4.1 million in outstanding principal and accrued interest on its investment in convertible promissory notes of Former DraftKings that converted into shares of Class A Common Stock upon closing of the business combination. The shares are held directly by Accomplice DK Investors, LLC ("ACC DK Investors"). Accomplice Management, LLC ("ACC Management") is the Manager of ACC DK Investors. Mr. Moore is a Managing Member of ACC Management. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all shares except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.
- 7. Each warrant is exercisable for one share of Class A Common Stock at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share, subject to adjustment. The warrants are held directly by ACC I, ACC II, ACC Holdings and Atlas VIII. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all warrants except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such warrants for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.
- 8. Each warrant becomes exercisable 30 days after the completion of the business combination and expires five years after the completion of the business combination or earlier upon redemption or liquidation, as described under the heading "Description of New DraftKings Securities Warrants "in the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-235805). The warrants are held directly by ACC I, ACC II, ACC Holdings and Atlas VIII. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all warrants except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such warrants for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.
- 9. Received pursuant to the BCA. The warrants are held directly by ACC I, ACC II, ACC Holdings and Atlas VIII. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all warrants except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such warrants for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.
- 10. On April 23, 2020 (the "Closing Date"), ACC I received the right to acquire 7,072 shares of the Issuer's Class A Common Stock pursuant to the BCA, (i) one-third of which will be released from escrow if (a) the volume weighted average share price of Class A Common Stock for at least 20 of any 30 consecutive trading days following the Closing Date (the "VWAP") is at least \$12.50 or (b) the Issuer consummates a transaction resulting in its stockholders being able to exchange their shares for cash, securities or other property with a per share value ("Qualifying Value") of at least \$12.50; (ii) one-third if (a) the VWAP is at least \$14.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates a transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00; and (iii) one-third if (a) the VWAP is at least \$16.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates a transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00; and (iii) one-third if (a) the VWAP is at least \$14.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates a transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00; and (iii) one-third if (a) the VWAP is at least \$14.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates a transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00; and (iii) one-third if (a) the VWAP is at least \$14.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates a transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00; and (iii) one-third if (a) the VWAP is at least \$14.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates a transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00; and (iii) one-third if (a) the VWAP is at least \$14.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates at transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates at transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates at transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates at transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates at transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00 or (b) the Issuer consummates at transaction with a Qualifying Value of at least \$14.00 or (b) the Is
- 11. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all securities issuable upon release of the escrow except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.
- 12. On the Closing Date, ACC II received the right to acquire 2,586 shares of the Issuer's Class A Common Stock, pursuant to the BCA, which are currently being held in escrow and which will be released upon the occurrence of the events described in footnote 10. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all securities issuable upon release of the escrow except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.
- 13. On the Closing Date, ACC Holdings received the right to acquire 1,104 shares of the Issuer's Class A Common Stock, pursuant to the BCA, which are currently being held in escrow and which will be released upon the occurrence of the events described in footnote 10. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all securities issuable upon release of the excrow except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.
- 14. On the Closing Date, Atlas VIII received the right to acquire 85,757 shares of the Issuer's Class A Common Stock, pursuant to the BCA, which are currently being held in escrow and which will be released upon the occurrence of the events described in footnote 10. Mr. Moore disclaims Section 16 beneficial ownership of all securities issuable upon release of the escrow except to the extent of his pecuniary interest, if any, therein. This report shall not be deemed to be an admission that Mr. Moore is the beneficial owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose.

/s/ Frank Castellucci 04/27/2020

** Signature of Reporting Person Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.